obtained by dividing (i) the Merger Consideration Shares as of the effective time of the First Merger divided by
(ii) the aggregate number of, without duplication, ordinary shares of Helport that are (i) issued and outstanding,
and (ii) issuable directly or indirectly upon, or subject to, the conversion, exercise or settlement of any preferred
shares of Helport and convertible securities of Helport.

Upon the completion of the Business Combination, after considering the actual redemption of 10,480,699
shares in July 2024 (prior to giving effect to any warrant exercises and assuming automatic conversion of rights
into ordinary shares), public shareholders of Tristar, the Sponsor and other initial shareholders of Tristar, PIPE
Investors, Convertible Noteholders and the Helport shareholders own approximately 0.34%, 15.48%, 1.37%,
1.25% and 81.56% of the outstanding Ordinary Shares, respectively, such percentages were calculated assuming
that the Helport shareholders and their affiliates received approximately 30,280,768 Ordinary Shares, derived
from the shares outstanding and weighted average shares outstanding as presented in the pro forma combined
financial statements (after rounding adjustment).

33

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
 AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

(A)

 Tristar
(B)

 Helport

Actual Redemption
Pro Forma

 Adjustments
Pro Forma

 Balance Sheet

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 223,969 $ 2,581,086 $ 116,806,805(1)  $ 1,849,372
   975,000(2)
   (3,475,000)(2)
   5,500,000(4)
   (4,547,700)(5)
   1,259,175(6)
   (117,473,963)(8)
Accounts receivables   —  21,313,735   21,313,735
Deferred offering cost   —  817,871  (817,871)(5)  —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   221,547  41,966   263,513
Total Current Assets   445,516  24,754,658  (1,773,554)   23,426,620

Non-current assets:
Investment held in Trust Account   116,806,805  —  (116,806,805)(1)  —
Intangible asset, net   —  2,425,694   2,425,694
Total Non-current Assets   116,806,805  2,425,694  (116,806,805)   2,425,694
Total Assets  $ 117,252,321 $ 27,180,352 $ (118,580,359)  $ 25,852,314

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 728,006 $ 284,067 $   $ 1,012,073
Convertible promissory notes   —  4,889,074  131,179(3)   —
   (5,020,253)(3)
Income tax payable   —  2,724,998   2,724,998
Amounts due to related parties   —  965,776   965,776
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities   32,520  5,263,239  (306,832)(5)  4,988,927
Total Current Liabilities   760,526  14,127,154  (5,195,906)   9,691,774

Non-current liabilities:
Promissory notes – related parties   2,500,000  —  375,000(2)   —
   600,000(2)
   (3,475,000)(2)
Derivative warrant liabilities   1,319,150  —  —   1,319,150
Total Non-current Liabilities   3,819,150  —  (2,500,000)   1,319,150
Total Liabilities   4,579,676  14,127,154  (7,695,906)   11,010,924

Commitments and Contingencies

Class A ordinary shares subject to possible

redemption, 10,608,802 at $11.01
redemption value as of March 31, 2024   116,804,313  —  (116,804,313)(8)  —

34

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET — (Continued)
 AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

(A)

 Tristar
(B)

 Helport

Actual Redemption
Pro Forma

 Adjustments
Pro Forma

 Balance Sheet

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Ordinary Shares   —   156   46(3)   3,713
   51(4)
   3,460(9)
Preferred shares, $0.0001 par value;

[…]

(7)   Reflects $118,965 of share-based compensation related to the 115,500 founder shares of Tristar (the
“Founder Shares”) transferred by the Prior Sponsor to Mr. Chunyi Hao, and vesting of such shares
occurred upon consummation of the Business Combination. The fair value of the Founder Shares was
estimated to be $1.03 per share at the time of such transfer.

(8)   Reflects the actual shares redeemed. Upon closing of the Business Combination, 10,480,699 of Tristar
shares were redeemed at $11.21 for cash by Tristar shareholders, and $117.47 million out of
$118.44 million in the Trust Account balance as of July 31, 2024, were paid out in cash for a 99%
redemption.

(9)   Reflects (i) recapitalization of Helport through issuance of Tristar shares and eliminate Tristar historical
accumulated deficits; (ii) the contribution of all the share capital in Helport to Tristar. The total number of
Ordinary Shares issued and outstanding upon completion of the Business Combination was 37,132,968, at
the par value of $0.0001 per share, with total par value of all outstanding shares amounting to $3,713,
after the redemption of 10,480,699 shares.

37

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

   Actual Redemption

(A)

 Tristar
(B)

 Helport
Pro Forma

 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Income

 Statement
Revenues  $ —   $ 29,575,625   $ —   $ 29,575,625
Cost of revenues   —   (10,998,011)   —   (10,998,011)
Selling expenses   —   (97,984)   —   (97,984)
General and administrative expenses   (2,026,353)   (4,979,382)   (740,868)(3)  (7,865,568)
   (118,965)(4)
Research and development expenses   —   (4,303,490)   —   (4,303,490)
Total operating (loss)/income   (2,026,353)   9,196,758   (859,833)   6,310,572

Other income (expense):
Financial expenses, net   12,935   (226,713)   —   (213,778)
Interest income – investment held in trust   4,538,886   —   (4,538,886)(1)  —
Change in fair value of warrant liability   (753,800)   —   —   (753,800)
Other income, net   —   1,007   —   1,007
Forgiveness of service administrative fee   (204,516)   —   —   (204,516)
Total other income/(expense), net   3,593,505   (225,706)   (4,538,886)   (1,171,087)

Income before provision for income taxes   1,567,152   8,971,052   (5,398,719)   5,139,485
Income tax expense   —   (1,601,933)   —   (1,601,933)
Net income  $ 1,567,152   $ 7,369,119   $ (5,398,719)  $ 3,537,552

Net change in foreign currency translation

adjustment   —   —   —   —
Total comprehensive income   1,567,152   7,369,119   (5,398,719)   3,537,552

Weighted average shares outstanding of

ordinary shares   —   156   37,132,812(2)   37,132,968
Weighted average shares outstanding of

redeemable ordinary shares   11,419,862   —   —   —
Basic and diluted net income per ordinary

share  $ 0.09   47,237.94   —   $ 0.10
Weighted average shares outstanding of non-

redeemable ordinary shares   5,750,000   —   —   —
Basic and diluted net income per ordinary

share  $ 0.09   —   —   —

Notes and adjustment to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed combined Statement of Operations

The notes and pro forma adjustments to the unaudited condensed combined pro forma statements of